at the rate of three percent (3%) shall be credited to the General Fund; the remainder of 18 
the taxes collected under this Article at the rate of three percent (3%) shall be credited to 19 
the North Carolina Highway Trust Fund.  In each fiscal year the State Treasurer shall 20 
transfer the sum of one hundred seventy million dollars ($170,000,000) of the taxes 21 

deposited in the Trust Fund to the General Fund by transferring one-fourth of this 1 
amount at the end of each quarter in the fiscal year." 2 

Sec. 3.  Section 4.2 of Chapter 692 of the 1989 Session Laws is repealed. 3 
Sec. 4.  This act becomes effective July 1, 1991.